

Bruce L. Castor, III  
NDOH I.D. No.: 0103252  
Thomas A. Will & Associates  
6000 Town Center Boulevard, Suite 106  
Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317  
Telephone: (412) 281-5110  
Facsimile: (412) 315-7708  
Email: bcastor@thomasawill.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO – EASTERN DIVISION**

---

UNITED SOVEREIGN AMERICANS, INC.  
167 Lamp and Lantern Village, Suite 194  
Chesterfield, Missouri 63017

*And*

COALITION OF CONCERNED VOTERS  
OF OHIO  
P.O. Box 99  
Dublin, Ohio 43017

*And*

JAMES RIGANO  
8786 Wildwood Place  
Springboro, Ohio 45066

*And*

CARRIE PERKINS  
3790 White Oak Lane  
Wooster, Ohio 44691

*And*

JACQUELINE LOUGHMAN  
1213 Maryland Avenue SW  
Canton, Ohio 44710

CIVIL ACTION

Case No.: 5:24-cv-01359

Judge John R. Adams

Magistrate Judge Amanda M. Knapp

**PETITIONERS' RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS OHIO  
SECRETARY OF STATE FRANK  
LAROSE AND OHIO ATTORNEY  
GENERAL DAVE YOST'S MOTION TO  
DISMISS AMENDED PETITION**

*And*

JOSEPH HEALY  
721 Bulen Avenue  
Columbus, Ohio 43205

*And*

MARY ANN BREJ  
10723 Grand Prairie Lane  
Strongsville, Ohio 44136

*Petitioners,*

v.

FRANK LAROSE, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS THE OHIO SECRETARY  
OF STATE  
180 Civic Center Drive  
Columbus, Ohio 43215

*And*

DAVE YOST, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO  
Rhodes State Office Tower  
30 East Broad Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215

*And*

MERRICK GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
THE UNITED STATES  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, District of Columbia 20530

*Respondents.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT.....1

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....3

A. The Amended Complaint contains allegations sufficient to invoke federal jurisdiction .....3

B. Petitioners’ claims are not barred by Eleventh Amendment sovereign immunity protection by virtue of the *Ex parte Young* exception.....8

C. Petitioners have stated a valid claim under the All Writs Act, as state election officials become quasi-federal officers subject to Congressional oversight when regulating and administering federal elections, and therefore *mandamus* relief under the All Writs Act is the only remedy available to adjudicate Petitioners’ claims .....10

III. CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	11, 12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	1, 2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	3, 4
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	3
<i>Gillis v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 759 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	11
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	3, 11
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	5
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	13
<i>In re: Coy</i> , 127 U.S. 731 (1888).....	11

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Massachusetts v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	4
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	12
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	11
<i>Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	3
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	5
<i>Telespectrum v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 227 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Tenn. Republican Party v. Sec. and Exch. Comm'n</i> , 863 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Slone</i> , 411 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	2, 9

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wilbur v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 206 (1930).....	13

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	2, 10, 13, 14, 15
52 U.S.C. §§ 20501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
52 U.S.C. §§ 20501(b)(3)-(4).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....	12
52 U.S.C. §§ 20901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(5).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A).....	13
R.C. § 3501.04.....	13
R.C. § 3503.151(A).....	13
R.C. § 3503.24(A).....	15

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	2, 10, 12, 14, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	11, 12
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	3
U.S. Const., Eleventh Amendment.....	1, 2, 8, 9, 10
